FUBLIC HEARING:

SUBJECT:

May 12, 2015

Conditional Use Permit No. 874.15

PROPERTY OWNER/APPLICANT: Robert Gonzaler

REQUEST:

PROPERTY INVOLVED:

To approve a conditional use permit for an existing
second dwelling unit located within the RS
(Residential, Single-Family) zoning district

2558-2560 East Madison Street
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Fragerly Owrsr/Appiicarnt

Robert Gonzalez

2558-2560 £, Madison Street, CA 20810
robert_88g@aocl.com

Project Address
2558-2560 East Madison Slrest

FProject Description

Applicant and property owner, Robert Gonzalez, are requesting approval of
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) No. 874-15 for the continued use of a second dwelling
unit. The property owner purchased the property and assumed responsibility through
a property remediation agreement (PRA) with the City confingent upon clearing all
noted corrections on the residential property report (RPR) correction checklist which
includes obtaining a conditional use permit for the exisiing second dwelling unit
{Exhibit No. 2). As such, the applicant is seeking a determination pursuant to Carson
Municipal Code (CMC) Section 9172.21, “Conditional Use Permit” and 9182.3,
“Nonconforming Residential Density” for an existing second dwelling unit within the
RS (Residential, Single-Family) zoning district located at 2558-2560 E. Madison
Street,

Backaround

Existing Site Conditions/Current Use of Property

The 5,514-sguare-foot subject property is flat and rectangular. According to the Los
Angeles County Assessor records,. the subject property is 50 feet wide with a depth
of 110 feet. The front yard setback is well-maintained with landscaping and a
driveway from Madison Street leading 1o a 1-car garage.

There are currently three structures on the subject site: an 819-square-foot main
dwelling unit located in the front; a 629-square-foot second dwelling unit; and a 256-
square-foot detached 1-car garage located in the rear of the property. The second
dwelling unit and garage were constructed in the mid-century and the main dwelling
unit was relocated fo the subject site in 1963, Because it is the larger unit, the front
unit is considered to be the main dwelling unit. The structures are architecturally
similar in terms of features, materials and colors. Both dwelling structures have two
bedrooms, one bathroom and a kitchen.

Pursuant to Section 9125.6, a conditional use permit is required because the unit
size, lot size, off-street parking, and side yard setbacks are nonconforming. The
conditional use permit addresses all nonconformities on the site.

FPrevious Proposals/Approved Discretionary Permits
There were no discretionary permits found on record.

Planning Commission Staff Report
Conditional Use Permit No. 974-15
May 12, 2015

Page 2 of 6




Fublic Safely Issues
There is no open code enforcement case regarding the subject property.

Analysis

The second dwelling unit incorporates substantially similar architectural festures,
building materials and colors as the main dwelling and is compatible with dwellings
iocated on adjacent properties.

Location/Site Characteristics/Existing Development
The project site is located in the eastern portion of the City within the Presidential
Tract residential development (north of Carson Street, betwsen Alameda Street and
Santa Fe Avenue). The residential neighborhood has single-family homes that were
predominartly buill in the mid 1920's to mid-century.

Zoning/General Plan Designation:

The subject property as well as the properties to the north, south, east and west are
zoned RS (Residential, Single-Family) and has a General Plan Land Use designation
of Low Density. As such, the existing single-family dwelling and second dwelling unit
are consistent with the RS zoning district and the General Plan land use designation
of low density. (Exhibit No. 3)

Conditional Use Permit No. 974-15

FPursuani to CMC Section 817221, “Conditional Use Permit’, the Planning
Commission shall approve the proposal if it is able to make affirmative findings based
on the following criteria:

a. The proposed use and development will be consistent with the General
Plamn.

The proposed project is consistant with the General Plan of the City of Carson in that
the subject property is designated for Low Densily Residential and zoned RS
{Residential, Single Family). The adjacent properties o the north, south, east, and
west share the same zoning designation.

. The site is adequate in size, shape, topography, location, utilities, and other
factors to accommodate the proposed use and development.

The proposed project generally meets the design and development standards in the
CMC. CMC Section 9182.3 states, “When approving a conditional use permit, the
Commission shall make findings regarding the adequacy of on-site parking and
applicable development standards contained in CMC 8125.8.

Pursuant o CMC Section 9125.6, the minimum lot size to have a second dwelling
unit within the RS zone is 7,500 square feet, and the minimum side vard setback is
five (5) feet. Additionally, pursuant to CMC Section 9162.21, a two-bedroom second
gwelling unit is required 1o have a two-car garage.
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The existing property lot size and the required setbacks for the second dwelling unit
do not meet the minimum required standards: the property ot size is 5,514 square
feet, the side yard 3etbacks for the front and rear dwelli ng units are 4 and 3 feet

_______
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CMC Section 9182.3 allows the Planning Commission discretion o determine if the
existing nonconformities of side vard setback, off-strest parking, and minimum lot
size are appropriate and can continue. In order to prevent further intensifications of
non-conformities, staff has included conditions of approval restricting any additions fo
the property and {o record a deed restriction with the County Recorder's Office,

Although the site does not meet ail the development standards within CMC Section
9125.86, adequa‘te fire and safely access is provided on-site, in addition, a condition
of approval Is included to ensure all required setbacks are o remain clear for safe
BCCOss.

CMC Section 9182.3 (B) states, “In the RS or RA Zone, a lawiully established
residential use of a type or with a density of dwelling units no longer permitted in the
RS or RA Zone shall be considered to be a nonconforming use subject to the
provisions of CMC Section 9182.21 through 9282.23. Therefore per CMC Section
9182.21, “conditions may be included which provide for either the continuation or
termination of each nonconformity existing on the site” when granting a conditional
use permit. Also, CMC 8122.8(C) indicates if standards in CMC 9125.6 are not met
then a conditional use permit is required for the existing lawfully established unit.

Since the second dwelling unit was lawfully constructed and the appiicant agrees to
the conditions of approval addressing nonconformities, staff recommends the
nonconformities be allowed to continue with the approval of a conditional use permit.

The applicant has provided staff with a property inspection report that was prepared
by & qualified/cerlified property inspector, per the reguirements of the conditional use
permit. The applicant will be conditioned to address the items identified in the
property inspeciion report to the satisfaction of the Planning Division within 80 days
from the approval of the conditional use permit.

With the recommendations. stated in the inspection report and conditions of approval,
the site and building is considered adequate in size, shape, topography, location, and
utilities to accommodate the proposed use.

c. There will be adequate street access and traffic capacity.

The minimum driveway width is 10 feet and the existing driveway is about 12 feet
wide, Staff believes adequate access is available for circulation and provides safety
for pedestrians and moftorists. Thus, the project will not affect or impact the safe
circuiation of either pedestrians or vehicular traffic.

d. There will be adequate water supply for fire protection.
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The permitted second dwelling unit and primary structure were constructed in the
mid-century so adequaie water supply for fire proteciion already exists.

€. The ponosed use and development will be compaiibie with the intended
character of the ares.

The exisling two residential units were originally permitied within a single-family
neighborhood that was developed from the 1820's through mid-century. The property
will not change the intended characier of the area as a single-family neighborhood.

f. Such other criteria as are specified for the particular use in other sections
of this chapter (Zoning Ordinance).

The proposed project is subject to the requirements in CMC Seclion 9182.3,
“Nonconforming Residential Density” and Section 81256, “Second Dwelling Unit
Development Standard”. The specific reguirements of these sections have been
discussed above under Section i (b).

Per CMC Section 9182.3 {A), the Commissicn may require additional improvements
to the property, or any buildings or structures thereon, which may include but are not
limited to the following:

1. New or rehabilitated landscaping;

2. BExterior changes to promote compatibility of buildings and structures with
surrounding development;

3. General repairs to vehicular maneuvering or parking areas; and

4. Modifications designed to bring a structure more nearly into compliance with the
applicable standards for second dwelling units.

Staff believes no additional requirements or limitations are needed other than those
included in the conditions of approval. A reasonable and appropriate amount of
landscaping is provided within the front yvard and areas visible to the public. Exterior
modifications (replace windows, and re-paint) to the struciures have been done and
refurbished landscape throughout to improve the property. There are concrete areas
for cn-site vehicle parking.

Staff belleves the project meets the goals and obiectives of the General Plan and is
consistent with applicable zoning and design regulations subject to compliance with
the conditions of approval. Therefore all of the required findings pursuant to Section
9172.21D), “Conditional Use Permit, Commission Findings and Decision” and
Section 8122.8, “Second Dwelling Units” can be made in the affirmative, if conditions
of approval are implemented.
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Environmental Review

The i)ropcssed proj@c‘n 5 categoricai!y e;{empt frorn the prov“sioﬁs of the California
civironimenian Guaiily Act (CEGA) pursuant 10 CEGA Guidelines Sedlion 15301,
Class 1 — Existing Facililies. The exisling second dwelling unit does not have the

poiential to cause a significant effect on the environment.

Recommendation

That the Planning Commission:

= APPROVE Conditional Use Permit No. 974-15 subject to the condifions of
approval attached as Exhibit “B” to the Resolution;

s WAIVE further reading and ADOPT Resolution No. 15-
entitled A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISEION
OF THE CiTY OF CARSON APPROVING CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT NO. 974-15 FOR AN EXISTING SECOND
DWELLING UNIT FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2558
2560 EAST MADISON STREET.

Exhibits

1. Draft Resolution

2. Property Remediation Agreement
3. Site Map

4. Second Dwelling Unit Checklist
5. Develop

rent Plans (submitted under separate cover)

s

Prepared ly: -
" McKiha Aiexander Planning Technician il

Reviewed %}y ,*w RS
J{)hi’] F. Signo, As@&r Elor Planner

o

Approved by: T~

Saied Naaseh, PianUMﬁﬁ&g
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CITY OF CARSON
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO,

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF CARSON APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
NO. 974-15 FOR AN EXISTING SECOND DWELLING UNIT FOR
A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2558-2560 E. MADISON STREET

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA,
HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  An application was duly filed by the applicant, Robert Gonzalez, with
raspect 1o real properly located at 2558-2560 East Madison Street, and described in Exhibit
"A" sltached hereto, requesiing the approval of an existing second dwelling unit jocated
within the RS (Residential, Single Farily) zoning district.  The main unit is 819 square feet
with two-bedrooms and is located in the front of the property. The 628-square-foot second
dwelling unit and a one-car garage are located in the rear of the property. Driveway access is
provided from Madison Street. The existing second dwelling unit was legally permitted prior fo
the adoption of Ordinance No. 03-1290 in 2003, which requires a conditional use permit for
legal nonconforming second dwelling units that do not meet the development standards in
Section 8125.6 of the Carson Municipal Code (CMC). .

A public hearing was duly held on May 12, 2015, at 6:30 P.M. at City Hall, Helen Kawagoe
Councit Chambers, 701 East Carson Street, Carson, California. A notice of time, place and
purpose of the aforesaid mesting was duly given.

Section 2.  Evidence, both written and oral, was duly presented to and considerad
oy the Planning Commission at the aforesaid meeting.

Section 3. The Planning Commission finds that:

a) The existing second dwelling unit meets the goals and objectives of the General
Plan and is consistent with applicable zoning and design regulations. The
proposed project is identified in the Carson Municipal Code as a permiited use
for this land use category subject to Conditional Use Permit approval. The
surrounding properties are developed with residential single-family dwellings
and the proposed project is compatible with the neighborhood.

b) The site is adequate in size, shape, topography, location, and utilities to
accommodate the second dwelling unit. The property is legal nonconforming
with respect to lot size, side yard setbacks, and off-sireet parking requirements,
but is allowed to continue since the nonconformities were legally established
and do not pose a health, safety or welfare concern. The second dwelling unit is
consistent with the architectural style of the main dwelling unit and is compatible
with existing development in the neighborhood.

c) The property will not generate or intensify nonconformities with the
implementation of conditions of approval. The conditions of approval contained
in Exhibit “B" of this Resolution restrict future expansions and/or additions {o the
site unless site development standards are met. A driveway is provided from

™




Madison Street and the project will not affect or impact the safe circulation of
gither pedestrian or vehicular traffic.
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adjacent and surrounding residential properties with legal second dwelling units.
Like other surrounding properties the sife does not meet the minimum ot size
for a second dwelling unit since it was developed prior to the City's
incorporation. The Ciy's current ordinance reguires an additional two-car
garage for the second unit. However, because the site is developed there is no
room o construct an additional garage. The parking nonconformity is allowed to
continue indefinitely with approval of the Conditional Use Permit,
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e) The neighborhood is developed and adequate water supply and other utililies
are provided,

) The second dweliing unit generally conforms to all applicable design standards
and guidelines that have been adopied pursuant to Section 8125.6, “Second
Dwelling Unit Development Standards” of the Carson Municipal Code.

g} Al of the required findings pursuant to Section 8171.21(d), “Conditional Use
Fermit, Approval Authority and Findings and Decision” can be made in the
affirmative.

Section 4. The Planning Commission further finds that the second dwelling unit will
not have a significant effect on the environment. The second dwelling unit will not alter the
predominantly residential single-family character of the surrounding area and meets or
exceeds all city standards for protection of the environment. Therefore, the proposed project
is found to be categorically exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines, Section 15301 (Existing Structures or Facilities). _

Section 5. Based on the aforementioned ﬁ'ndings, the Planning Comimission hereby
approves Conditional Use Permit No. 974-15 with respect to the property described in
Section 1 hereof, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit "B" atiached heraio.

Section 6. The Secretary shall certify to the adoption of the Resolution and shall
transmit copies of the same to the applicant.

Bection 7. This action shall become final and effective fifleen days afier the
adoption of this Resolution unless within such time an appeal is filed with the City Clerk in
accordance with the provisions of the Carson Municipal Code.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 12" DAY OF May, 2014,

CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:

MAJCOT4-15_051215




EXHIBIT A
Legal Description

follows:

Lot 270 and 271 of Tract No. 6720, in the City of Carson, County of Los Angeles, State of California, as per Map recorded
i Book 71, Pages 78 and 80 of Maps, in the Cifice of the County Recorder of said County.

APN: 7308-019-004

Extibit A | Created: 12/26/2014 731-1400167-31



CITY OF CARSON
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FPLANNING DIVISION
EXHIBIT "B”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 974-15

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

COA cB874-15

It & building permit for Conditional Use Permit No. 974-15 is not used within one
vear of thelr effective dafe, said permits shall be declared null and void unless an
axtension of fime is previcusly approved by the Planning Commission.

The approved Resolution, including the Conditions of Approval contained herein,
and signed Affidavit of Acceptance, shall be copied in their entirety and placed
directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the development
plans prior to Building and Safety plan check submittal. Said copies shall be
included in all development plan submittals, including any revisions and the final
working drawings.

the applicant shall submit two complete sets of plans that conform to all the
Conditions of Approval to be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division
within 90 days of receiving approval by the Planning Commission, if applicable.

The applicant shall comply with all city, county, state and federal regulations
applicable to this project.

The applicant shall make any necessary site plan and design revisions to the site
plan and elevations approved by the Planning Commission in order to comply
with all the conditions of approval and applicable Zoning Ordinance provisions.
Substantial revisions will require review and approval by the Planning
Commission. Any revisions shall be approved by the Planning Division prior to
Building and Safety plan check submittal.

The applicant and property owner shall sign an Affidavit of Acceptance form and
submit the document to the Planning Division within 30 days of receipt of the
Planning Commission Resoclution.

Decision of the Planning Commission shall become effective and final 15 days
after the date of its action unless an appeal is filed in accordance with Section
9173.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.

A modification of the conditions of this permit, including additions or deletions
may be considered upon filing of an application by the owner of the subiect
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

COA cB74-15

property or his/her authorized representative in accordance with Section 9173.1
of the Zoning Ordinance.

i is further made a condifion of this approval that i any condition is viclaled or if
any law, statute, or ordinance s viclated, this permit may be revoked by the
Planning Commission or City Councll, as may be applicable; provided the
applicant has been given writien notice o cease such violation and has failed 1o
do so for a period of thirty days.

Precedence of Conditions. If any of the Conditions of Approval alter a
commitment made by the applicant in ancther document, the conditions
anumerated herein shall {ake precedence unless superseded by a Development
agreement, which shall govern over any conflicting provisions of any other
approval,

ity Approvals. All approvals by Clty, uniess otherwise specified shall be by the
department head of the department reguiring the condition. All agreements,
covenants, easemenis, deposits and other documenis required herein where City
is a party shall be in a form approved by the City Attorney. The Developer shal
pay the cost for review and approval of such agreements and deposit necessary
funds pursuant to a deposit agreement.

The Indemnification. The Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless
the City of Carson, its agents, officers, or employees from any claims, damages,
action, or proceeding against the City or iis agents, officers, or employees fo
attack, set aside, void or annul, or in any way related to the approval of the City,
its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or legisiative body concerning Conditionat
Use Permit No. 974-15. The applicant shall provide a deposit in the amount of
100 percent of the City's estimaie, in its sole and absolute discretion, of the cost
of litigation, including the cost of any award of atiorney's fees, and shall make
additional deposits as requested by the City to keep the deposit at such level.
The City may ask for further security in the form of a deed of trust to land of
equivalent value. If the applicant fails to provide or maintain the deposit, the City
may abandon the action and the applicant shall pay all costs resulting therefrom
and the City shall have no liahility to the applicant.

A property inspection report was prepared by a qualified/certified property
inspector that includes plans to eliminate or mitigate any building, plumbing,
electrical and fire code deficiencies. The deficiencies described in the inspection
report shall be eliminated or mitigated within 80 days of this approval o the
satisfaction of the Planning Division. The Planning Division shall inspect the
oroperty for compliance with the corrective measures. An extension of time o
complete necessary corrective measures may be granted for up to an additional
90 days, subject to the discretion of the Planning Division,

Per Carson Municipal Code Section 9125.6.8 (LY(1), the applicant shall submit a
deed restriction staiing that:

he second dwelling unit shall not be sold separately;

Page 2 of 3
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b. The second dwelling unit is restricted to the maximum size allowed per the
conditional use permit;

o
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uniess site development requirements can be satisfied;

d. The garage cannot be used as a dwelling unit; and

e. The restrictions shall be binding upon any successor in ownership of the
property and lack of compliance shall void the approval of the unit and
may result in legal action against the property owner.

15, The deed restriction shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division
and shall be recorded at the County Recorder's Office within 80 days after this
approval. Proof of recordation shali be fumished to the Planning Division.

16.  The driveway leading to the garage shall remain clear, except for automobiles, o
facilitate automobile parking and access.

17.  Ali exterior walls and exierior improvements must be consistent in using the
same finishing malerials and colors.

BUILDING & SAFETY

18.  All building improvemenis shall comp%y with City of Carson Building and Safety
Division requirements.

FIRE DEPARTMENT - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

19, All requirements by the Los Angeles County Fire Departrment shall be met.

20.  There shall be no storage allowed within any required building setback vard area
to promote fire safety.

ENGINEERING SERVICES

21, Any City-owned improvement damaged during the construction of a proposed
project shali be removed and reconstructed per City Standard Plan and to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer prior 1o the issuance of a building permit.

BUSINESS LICENSE DEPARTMENT - CITY OF CARSON

22. Al parties involved in the subject project located at 2558-2560 E. Madison Street
including to but not limited to conitraciors and subcontractors are required to
obtain a city business license per Section 6310 of the Carson Municipal Code.

COA c974-15 Page 3 of 3




CITY OF CARSON
7o East Carson Strest, Carson, Californis 80745

PROPERTY REMEIHATION AGREEMENT
Carson Municipal Code Section 5808 (o]

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of December 22, 2014, by and betwasan

the City of Carson, a body corporate and politic ("Clty™) and Robert Gonzsler and
Maria Arenas {"Buyer”).

RECITALS

A Buver intends o purchase thal cartain real property, located within
City's territory, cormmaonly known as 2560 &, Madison Strsel ("the Property”).

5, Buyer has received from the owner of the Property a City-preparad
residential property report identifying certain code violations existing at the
Property {“the Residential Property Report”). A copy of the Residential Property
Report is attached hersfo as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by this
reference.

. In accordance with Carson Municipal Code Section 5808 (¢}, Buyer
desires to assume resnonsibility for correction of the cods viciations identified in
the Rasidential Property Raport. City consenis 1o Buyers assumption of such
responsibility under the terms of this Agreement.

1. Ciy and Buyer have negoliated a compliance schedule imposing
deadiines for correction of the code viclations identified in the Residentia
Property Report (“the Complisnce Schedule™). A copy of the Compliance
Schedule s aftached hereto as Exhibit "B” and incorporated herein by this
rafarence.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consigeration of performance by the parties of the
Promises, covenants, and conditions herein contained, the parlies hereto agree
as follows:

1. Provision of Performance Security. Upon execution of this
Agresment, Buyer shall provide City with & performance security in the amount of
faithful performance of Buyer's promise to corredt the code violations identified in
the Residential Property Report in accordance with the deadlines imposed by the
Compliance Schedule.  Buyer and City agree that the purposes of the
performance securily are fo serve as an incentive fo Buyer to complete the
corrections in a timely manner, and to reimburse City for its code enforcement
costs in the event that Buyer fails to do so. Buyer and City further agree that the
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amount of the performance securily is reasonable, under the ciicumsiances
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2. Cpportunity to Correct Vielations, Buvyer acknowledges that the
Comphiznce Schedule sffords Buver 2 reasonable opportunity (o correct the code
violations entified in the Hesidential Mﬁwm o Report. Nothing i this
Agreement is intended o preclude, or shall be inlerprated as precluding, City
from cormmencing code enforcement procesdings against Buyer based upon any
code viciation now existing or that subsequently cocurs at the Property,

3. Admission of Code Viplations., Buver has reviawead the gltached
Haesgidential Propsriy Heua angd acknowledgss that the conditions dasoribed
therein exist as reporiad, and that such condiions constitule violations of the
Carson Municipal Code mr which there is no legal effirmative defense.  Buyer
understands that the admissions made in this peragraph are revocable, "3'=,syc;"
undersiands and acknowledges that helshe may be subject o City-initisted civil
or criminal fegal action if said viclations are not correctad and written approval of
sych corrections issued by the City within the fimes set forth in the Complisnce
Schedule at Exhibit “B", and that, if such legal action commences the admissions
made in this paragraph shall be used against Buyer, Buver further
acknowledges that he/she has consulted hisfher attornevs, or was given a full
opporiunity fo consult hisfher attorneys, before making the admissions in this
paragraph, and by executing this Agreement, Buyer is knowingly, voluntarily, and
fresly waiving any right o later challenge ssid admissions.

4, Release of Performance Security, City shall release the
performance security to Buyer within 20 davs of Buyer's correction of the code
viplations identified In the Residential Property Report in accordance with the
Compliance Schedule

5. Forfelture of Performance Security.  Buver shall forfsit the
weﬁwmam@ security to City in the event that Buver {ails to comrect the code
violations identified in the Residential Property Report in accordance with the
Compliance Schedule.  Any amount of the performance security forfefied in
axcess of the Cily's code enforcement costs and altornevs’ fees incurred fo
secure compliance with such code violations shall be returned to Buyer. The City
further reserves the right to seek reimburserment of any additional code
enforcemsnt costs and attorneys’ fees against Buyer incurred by City as a result
of any criminal or civil proceeding for violations ideniified in the Residential
Repaort or viclations discovered after the date of the Residential Property Report.

6. Entire Agreement. This Agresment, together with Exhibits "A” and
“B" incorporated herein by specific reference, represenis the entire and
integrated agreement between City and Buyer. lt is undersiood that there are no
oral agresments between the pariies hereto affecting this Agresment and this
Agreement supersedes and cancels any and  all previous negoliations,




BITHNGETRENE, dresmeie anc uwidersiandings, 1 any, beiween he panies, and
none shall be wed (o nlerpret this Agreement.  This Agreament ”ﬁa‘%f«f fe
amendad &t any Bne by the mutual consent of the parlles by an inshrumant in
wiriing,

IN WITHNESS WHERECF, the parfies have exscuted this Agreement as of
e date fret written above,

“City” “Buyer
CITY OF CARBON Fobert Gonzelez and Mada Arens
) Buver's name {printad)
ww"{‘ﬂﬁﬁ ,,,,.,.M\AME“"N " oo
." S ! , ol
o5 o {”‘ ‘%i‘};*:»;_"“'“‘*%ﬁ%u.‘
. . S
Staff Signature Y )
i x\h\é

John . Signe, AICE
Senior Plannsr

. paragraph is rue and cotrect,

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Siste of uaﬁ%?wma

County of L S
e I B il I
i ? } b 207 hefore e, M @&&?ﬁ%%ﬁ&ﬂ%’@y i \ﬂw{ % § Eﬂ’*[ B,

( serl name and ti;m czf the officer) !
personaily appearad 1&?‘}_3/3;{," |9 ‘im‘?’%"“ W Ze 5’ L fljf” b Iar [ A g-f % ({28 &
who proved to me on the basis of 5 ¢2§f§*§aﬁf‘f€?ﬁ awzﬁfam@ i’f} e the persordglwhose name(s) rS{a?f
subserihad 1 the within instrumernt and ac l{mw!m%g@d 1o me that he/shefihey sxecuted the safie In
?w—*-fh@rﬁhej;ﬁL;.’mem?eﬁ capacity(ies), and that by hisft feisijhew matureis on the Instrument the
perm&?s’}i ar the enfity upon behalf of which (he person(s] & acted, executed the Instrument.

b certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under ihe laws of the State of California that the foregoing

WITHNESS my hand and officlal seal

Fags 30t 3




City of Carson
Division of Building and Safety
701 B, Carson 8. Carson Californis 90745
(310Y952-1766

PROOF OF DELIVERY / ACKNOWLEDOEMENT LETTER

R

Bonday, Dacamber 22, 2044

Panny Mac
8161 Condor Dy
Moore Park, 004 83021

Subject Proverty: 2566 F BADISON 5T, CARSON Ca

¥

Ausmesaar's o TR L6004

Drear Property Owner,
Altached is the Residential Property Report for the sublect property.

The Resldential Property Report Grdinence reguires that, “Within ten {10} City business days
after the transfer of fitle or conveyanse of ownership for residential real property, the owner(s)
of such property shait file with the Community Deveicpment Department writtet proof that 2
copy of & vaiid residential property report for such property has been provided fo the beayer”

This reguirement will be salisfied If the form gl the boltom of this page s completed and
refurmed to the following address:

Sty of Carzon

Bivision of Building and Satety

8O Box 8234

Carsos, CA 80745

Please call Inspecior Sumpter at (310) §52-1756 should 'wu have any quesiions. énspectw‘s;
office hours sre Monday - Thursday from 7.00 AL - 8130 AWM.

GIRYACH AMD REVURN THE LOWER POMNFEON PER THE ABOVE INSERUCTIONS

BUYER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT - Reciept of Residential Property Repert

I hereby acknowledge under penally of perury that | have recaived & copy of the City of
Carson's residentisl property repor for the property located al 2560 F MADISOMN ST,
CARSON CA. 1 also acknowledge that the issuance of the reporl s not & representation by
the Chy of Carson that this properly is in compliance with all apsiicable laws.

Date:_[7. |

Restidir 10740




Clty of Carson

-:ra

Bivision of Building and Safety

701 k. Carson Si., Carson CA 90745
{310) 852-1786

Residential Property Report
Notice of Required Corrective Action

Monday, December 22, 2014

To Wheom It May Concerrne

Thm report is prepared pursuant to the City of Carson Reesidential Property Ordinance

ioh requires that no owner of residential resl gr}mpes'w shall fransfer title and/or
convey ownership for such property without first providing the prospective buyer with 2
copy of @ valid residential property report (RPR) for the proparty.

This report covers only those fterns, which are open and visible. This report does not
guaraniee the condition of any equipment, appliance, structures or building element nor
gues this report relieve the disclosure responsibiliies of the seller or agent as required
by taw. Approval of this report shall not be construed as an approval of any violation of
the City ordinances or other applicable building regulations.  Any code violstions
teyond the scope of the RPR inspection remain the mspansgbaiﬁcy of the owner fo
correct,

The owner and sach successor in interest to the property, which is the subject of this
report, shall defend, indemnify and hold harmiess the City of Carson and its employses,
officers and agents from any claims, pmceéqus losses, costs, damages or actions of
any kind that may arise from the use of or reliance upon this report,

The following information is provided pursuant to same ordinance;

Subject Property: 2560 E MADISON ST , CARSON CA
Assesor Number 7408.090.004
Zoning Classifications: Parmitied Occupancy; 2
Description of Building: Single Family Residence
Entfittements:
Special Restrictions:
Attached is & list of buliding permits on record and a list of corrections regarding
viotations that were found at the subject property during inspection{(s) by Buliding
and Safety siafl. A release is hereby authorized by the undersigned due 1o

Buyer has agresd to assume responsibiiity and has an approved Property
R@madﬁatuw& Agreament. Another release will be reguired.

r S
[ T R b e Py
: v ¥
INSPECTOR g ; Date
=13} pﬁﬁéﬁ“ Releass w/ Stioulations

1202242014 Page 1 of 2 ResidiD 10740




RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY REPORT
Release w/ Stipulations - Altac

Building Permits:

CFEYA A KA A f ey LT PVUny U o\ ORI PIPT e O R T T Y T T et P AE N e s g § e e e
FP (AT S T SN R L s AR I, PO W0 PRI et EATY PTEDIRVE

Corrections / Victalions:

GCorrections Reguire Vickation Abated inspedchor
DEMO-REMOVE
87 fmmove uapermitied shed, W DI2242014 Sumpter
ELECTRICAL
67 Exposed romer aof slowed. 12212014 Sormpber
68 HF0E protection reowired for gerage. 1022012014 Sumpter
MisC
123 Condiioral Use Permit (CUP) required. i
124 See list of corrections. o 104222014 Sumpter
80 Bubmit piot plan showing dimensions of fol, vard set backs snd jeerior [ 10/22/2014 Sumpter
roons to Planning Bivision for approved prior to getting permsit for work
worre.
WATERHMEATER
7% Instal gas shut off valve phead of flexible gas connagtor. U qoyaeiaoie Sumpier

12/22/20%4 Page 2 of 2 ResidlD 10740




Division of Building and Safety - 701 £. Carson $t., Carson, CA 80745 - (310) 852-1768
RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY REPORT CORRECTION CHESK LIST

011
{444

Aporovat of the Residential Property Report (RPR) will be grared only after ail correction(s) are {
verified by the Clty's building inspector. The seffer is responsibie io cosrert ait violation(s) identified |
- by the building inspector. Title shall riot transfer until 8 valls RPR document s abigined by the ssller. |

T N N
Y ool & AYSONS

L F T

Page 1 of 2

I} Garage convarted into living guarters is not approved, Garage must be restored o s origingl use and made accessible
for automaebile storage,

[ Remove sl interior walls within the gerage. The siteration is unparmiited and must be removed or made io comply with
existing codes.

L.t Rermove carpet from garage floor, Ld Remove combustibles from firewsll {wood pansling, efo).

L ho noles aflowed in frewsall between house and garage. Repair with 5/8” Type X oy,

L} Door betwesn house and garage must be a 1-3/8” solid core door with 2 self-closing device and locking latch or 2.soring
lnaded hingae,

PERMITS REQUIRED
gl Building permit is required to legalize or demslish axisting/unpermitied:

f

: —_
'ﬁ\ §’2 Lo UL e/

g ' . ™ . s & g m., ‘Lm‘,e
% i bathroom. [ enclosed patio. Ld open patio cover, shed. ﬁ%z%’,{»hmw ?‘ﬁ“{g@{.

i carport, [k front porch. L room addition. - addition to detached siructure.

' deiached structure. ! %aundrg? rOUT. [

Mode: Al unpermitied additions or additions with expired permits must comply with meam{ day code or shall be removed,
B Submit site plar to the Planning Divigion at City Mall showing axisting conditions and alf proposed work, Flanning
1 approval is required prior to any permits being fssued.
[ Buitding plan check approval will be required. Submit plans to the Building and Safety Division at City Hall

[ Cbtain property permit history and diagrams from the Assessor's office. There appears {0 be & few additions and/or
structures bullt without permits. {Assessor's office is §08}5}’{(E@d at 1407 E. Willow St in Signal Hilh)
, ;

> ’/E AN AVAY SN be yr Abresh, Foy S eepnd
| % AN Sce D pof
vy N € }L Ly [l

i . . ":‘”’J -
e from the Inside without tHe use of 2 key or special knowlegoe or afort

’ %, . ' ) 7%

SECURITY BARS Qi@wﬁ fﬁik\ N pf":;j
i Security bars on bedreom windows shall rele
L Emergency release devices on bedroom security bers must be demonstrated to be operabie, Repair or remove,

L

ELECTRICAL

I Reizef! protection is required for outdoor receptacles. Weather tight cover plates arve also reguired,

; R A 47

L} GFCI protection reguired for spa. ] 2} GFCi protection required for garage receptacies, f’g?‘%;

[} Electrical permit reguired for sli worl, (L} GFCI protection requirad for enclosed natio. @) g{gﬂ,;:,f
e ? A Remove illegaliunpermitied electrical work or bring to cade, Parmit reguired. s ¥

= Pfb (o /D petgh L A = odfphwoel, 7T s
e : {./ ‘::ﬂ! ‘ "‘%w“_{f A -"""ii_/' . "
WATER HEATERS = J\/‘ By
[ Water heater TP vaive aha;ijgxa}ﬁ to an approved scation peinting downward §7—247 above grads,
[} Water heater must drai 'ﬁﬁis‘idie af building pointing downward 8™24" above grade.
[} Plastic pipawgiza for TEP relief valve discherge. Use copper piping, gatvanized stee] or other approved pipe.

[} Earthquaké straps required at the upper and lowdr thirds of waler heater,
"

GOTOPRAGE 2

Criginal — Building and Safety Division Copy — Preperty Owner / Selier




Litvision of Bullding and Safety - 701 E. Carsen St., Carson, CA 90745 - (310) 252-1766 81
RESIDEMTIAL PROPERTY REPORT CORRECTION CHECK LIST e

Agproval of the Residentiat Property Report (RPR) will be granted only after all correction{sy are ; .
vestiad by the Cify's building inspector. The selier Is resporsibie to eorect all viclation(s) inentified. | © 298 202
by the building inspector. Title shall not tansfer uitil a valicd RPR document is obtainesd by the selier. !{

R R o o i = ’ — AE / ) N s _f
Broperty Address: /00 if D ;}‘*’1{9 f’;’“fj {f{: N/ /;? ﬁ‘%@fwﬁﬁ)f ¥

[ 1P

WATER HEATERS scontinusd from mams 9
Led WWater heater veni shall exiend 247 above the roof line.

i Water heater vent feguires 1" or more slesrancs from combustible matarisis, {Bes sling/manufasturers spectiications
1 Water heater shall he instalied at least 18" above finished floor of garage.

! Water heater requires & flexible gas connectar,

5;;5 Water heater compariment requirss upper & lower combustion air openings.

e i 4. !
[ S f\‘f"’w f\-’fllo E"\ﬂ“-._..\} (3& § 4 ‘r\’)u Iy faL“‘

\% mstall gas shut off valve ahead of flexible gas connecior.
L install shut off valve at cold water supply piping to water heater, /

A
L Watie 210 valve s racuired on water heater. Frassurs relief valve required o the main cald water line aheed of hose ik,
L
PLUBMBING

LI Remove Hegal or nor-comolving plumbing and cap off.
L} Remave flegal or non-complying gas line and cap off
(3 Plurbing permit required for all work, i Flastic piping is not allowed for drainage.

| A;' f s [y : : . 2 . Ig . f' L 1 - | j’] ¥
{@5{ E:\iuﬂ@ 2\‘& f"if“vfi) VA ’,L ){/_?{5" ,i'\‘v"\_ k?”\éf\ ﬁiﬁ\\f.;;f“)ﬁ?u A Cc”“/; (,EW” {[“}’J/J,v

EWIMMING POOLSISPAS
L} CPR and 511 signs are reguired nesr poolispa area, —

(1 Gates and doors leading into po-ol/esM io have baitery operated alarms.,

L1 Gates lsading into poolls 8% must be Sen‘wﬁmmw Laich must be a minimum of 4 fest shbove the
surface or ground T

. Bpas have a lockable cover. [} Spas must meet & set back requirernent from oroperty line,
LsTbmit site plan to the Pianniriii)ivismn for a,{zpmvaé or remove spa. Becirical permit required.

T 1‘7 ) w.""iﬁb . A
\%\_. i ,,y}”}i L2 EE,
T

5 - ,-f\ - N ( Y e "
vy LS (e iff.,f{;tﬂi«pf Co\ N S Wl “h
y :

S

MISCELLANEGUS
L} Repair broken wincow. [} Emergency egress is required for one window in each bedroom,
I.i Remove storage from yard area. [_} Provide rouse numbers on dwelling that are vigible from the aireet,

A - - ; ’
e e 3 =
e DTG0 y T AP e -~
fz&w\w 5"’) acc ey L = Ve 7 (O T Comy O Lid i d
iﬂ\%&. "\'} ‘@/éf} 1 fﬁ;’{.
_HBUE TO THE Mm‘&mé*g'ﬁ COBE VIGLATIONS, ADDITIONAL CORRECTIONS MAY BE REQUIRED UPON REINEPECTION,
/ Please call {310) 9521766 for reinspection after all corrections have been compiatad,
Appointments are made by office staff..City Hall business hours are Monday - Thureday from 7:00 am ~ 6:00 pm,
‘ inspectpr‘s offide holyrs are}Man_day — Thursday from 7:00 am — 8:30 am.
“\‘ / Ay .
) . g, P
f’f Zj . /f /i}w ’é“’f s {;,f
£

Date

""u..

nspeciors Signaturg gj,?"”

IMPORTANT - PLEASE READ: The purpose of this inspection is to discover condifions which miay be & hazard (o fie safely. This repont
covers only those flems wiich are apen and visible. This report does rot guaranies the condition of any aquipraent, appliance, struchures of
building element nor does this report relieve the selter and the agent’s disclosure respansibiifies as requirad by law. 5

Criginal ~ Bullding end Safety Division . Copy - Property Owner / Safier




COMPLIANCE SCHEDULE

ey DEOLEITLY Teledi
2560 . Madizon Street

dated lecember 22, 2014

atton agreement 16F

Balow s the compliance schadule for corrections of code violations dentified 2t the

above address:

Correction Reguired: Kumber of Days

Given fo Somply:

Required Date of
Gomplisnoe:

. Planning Division showing existing
¢ conditions and all proposed work o

| checklist. Plans must be approved by

Submit application and development
plans for conditionsl use permit o the

retain the existing second dwelling unit
and clear all violations noted in the
residential property report corraction

Mlanning staff prior to obtaining building
permits. 30

January 22, 2015

| spphication for the existing second

Obtain decision from the Planning
Commission for conditional use parmit

dwelling unil. 120

Aprit 23, 2015

Obtain all appropriate building permits
from the Building and Safety Division io
clear all violations noted in the residential
property report inspection checklist, and
permits related to conditional use permit |
application projects. 3 180

May 25, 2015 |

Correct all violations and finalize all

permits with final sign off from Planning,
Building and Safety, and any other Not 1o excesd
related agency determined by City staff. 180 days

June 25, 2015




IPORTANT MOTE: At the completion of this Compliance %@%dg 8

pesirre et ey Barimd boe slewesen busr o mursaﬁa&amw ﬂ*\mﬁa C8 il o YLD B d
ek i 3w et e e G w94 L el b et e GlMor R DL L R M 4

e B
TR SRR BR G BO R BGRE wwmwawwm;uy @_&,,-‘r

snsure that all corrections wers made In accordance with the Besidential
Property Report. Once the corrections are verified, a release will be given
s that funds beld in escrow as performance security will be released.
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Second Dwelling Unit Checklist for Planning Commission

Property Address:  2558-2560 E. Madison st

Application #: CUF 974-15

Date 1% Dwelling Unit Buili:  Assessor records 1945

Date 2™ Dwealling Unit Bulle:  12/31/63 ~ relocated on-site

Applicable Development Standards per Section 9125.6

MINIMLUM LOT SIZE Meets Code:  Ne

7,500 square Teet for BS zone

Comments: [
5514 5.1 lot ‘

UNIT SIZE Meets Code: No
@ bdrm, 1 bthrm and kichen: 500 s.f. max. Attached d.u. same as above, byt no mare
1 bdrm, 1 bihrm and kitchen: 650 5.1, max. than 40% of main d.u.
2 hdrms, 1 bthrm and kitchen: 700 s.5. max.

Comments:

Front dwelling {2558) = 819 s.f. and Back dwelling {2560} = 629 5.f,

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS Meets Code:  No
107 from primary residence 15 rear yard
& from accessory structure i above accessory structure, 10" min. side yvard
5’ side yard

Comments:

Side yard sethack: front dwelling = 4'; Rear dwelling = 3°

OFF ~STREET PARKING Mieets Code: No
Studio: 1 uncov. sp. oulside of FYSB 2 bedrms or over 700 5.5.: 2 spcs. within garage
1 bedrm: 1 sp. In 10°x20 gar. or 9'x20' carport Miain dwelling unit pariéng provided
Comments:

Both units = 2 bedrms; front unit over 750 5.1, so two 2-car garages required; only 1 garage on-site

OWRNER OCCUPIED hMesis Code: Not Applicable

Comments:

 Pageiof2




Second Dwelling Unit Checklist for Planning Commission

Per Section 9122.8, the Commission may require additional Iimprovements to the
nroperty, or any buildings or structure thereon, which may include but are not
limited to the following:

1. Condition of landscaping

Statl's evaluation: Fair

Comments:
The front landscape is adequate. Property owner has re-seeded area to liven it

2. Exterter changes to proveote compatibility of bulldings and straciures with surrounding development

Wall Paint:  Good Doors:  Good
Bullding Material: Falr Windows: Good
Buitding Trim: Fair Porch: Good
Roof: Fair Accessory structure:  Fair
Eaves: Fair Other: 04 @ an ke,

Comments:

D T P o N Ty
LAOH e 10 entey

3. General repairs to vehicular maneuvering or parking areas

Staff's evaluation:  Fair

Comments:

4. Modifications designed to bring a structure mors nearly into compliance with the applicable
standards for second dwelling unigs.

Staff's evaluation: Existing is Acceptable

' Comments:
{ RPR triggered CUP regmnt; Buyer assumed PRA.

OTHER  Garage Conversion:  Ne Unpermitted additions ko

1SSUES: {rooms, patio, stc.}:
Planner: Mckina Alexander, Planning Technician Date Completed: 4/20/2015
Page 2 of 2
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